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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

 
 

To: Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
 

From: Rachel Christenson, AICP, On-call Planner for the Town of Munster 
 

Meeting Date: September 12, 2023 
 

Agenda Item: BZA Docket No. 23-003  
 

Application Type: Developmental Standards Variance 

Hearing: PRELIMINARY HEARING 

Summary: BZA 23-003 Saundarya and Srikanth Ravindran requesting approval of a variance 
from TABLE 26-6.405.A-2 to permit the construction of a garage addition which 
will increase the total number of garage spaces to five at 1621 Day Lily Lane. 

 

 

Applicant: Saundarya and Srikanth Ravindran 
 

Property Address: 1621 Day Lily Lane 
 

Current Zoning: CD-3.R1 Neighborhood – 70’ Lot One Family Residence District 
 

Adjacent Zoning: North: CD-3.R1 (Neighborhood- 70’ Lot SFR Character District) 
South: CD-3.R1 (Neighborhood- 70’ Lot SFR Character District) 
East: CD-3.R1 (Neighborhood- 70’ Lot SFR Character District) 
West: CD-3.R1 (Neighborhood- 70’ Lot SFR Character District) 

 
Action Requested: Public hearing  

 
Additional Actions Required: Findings of Fact 

 
Staff Recommendation: Move petition to a public hearing on October 10, 2023 

 

Attachments: 1. Photo from Google street view 
 2. Completed variance application with supporting documentation 

3. Steel Building Specifications 
 4. Plat of survey prepared by Anthony D. Smierciak dated April 14, 

202 
                                                                                 5. Covenants submitted by petitioner 
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Figure 1 Subject property. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

Saundarya and Srikanth Ravindran have submitted an application for a variance from TABLE 26-6.405.A-3 
of the Munster zoning ordinance to allow the construction of a garage addition which will increase the 
total number of garage spaces to five at their residence at 1621 Day Lily Lane. 

 
The subject property contains a three-car attached garage accessed via a driveway at the front of the 
property. The applicant proposes to construct an additional 2-car detached garage. An attached plat of 
survey includes a sketch that shows the location of the proposed garage addition. Attached plans show 
the design of the garage. 
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PROJECT HISTORY 
 

This project commenced in August 2021 when the Town issued a permit for the construction of a carport 
on the subject property. The concrete pad was then poured and inspected. As construction of the 
structure was beginning, the Town’s Chief Building Inspector determined that the structure was not a 
carport, but in fact a garage, per the definition of garage in the Town’s zoning ordinance. After an in- 
person meeting between the applicants and Town staff failed to find a resolution that was code compliant 
and acceptable to the applicants, in March 2022 they initiated a lawsuit against the Town and its staff 
alleging the following: 

1. Promissory Estoppel 
2. Negligence 
3. Unjust Enrichment 
4. Misrepresentation 
5. Deception 
6. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 
7. Negligent Infliction of Emotional Distress 
8. Violation of Munster Municipal Code and Munster Character-Based Code 
9. Specific Performance 

 
A mediation conference was held in October 24, 2022 and the parties agreed to the following: 

10. The Ravindrans agreed to dismiss, without prejudice, the complaint against the Town and its 
employees. 

11. The Ravindrans would file one or more petitions with the BZA, appealing the stop-work 
order by the Town and/or requesting for a variance for the structure they wish to build. The 
Town agreed that they will not object on the basis of timeliness to the petition(s) filed by the 
Ravindrans to the BZA. 

 
The applicant has now filed an application for a developmental standards variance, described in this 
memo, and an application for an appeal of an administrative decision, which they asked to be placed on 
hold until a decision is made regarding the variance. The BZA heard the petition on May 9, 2023. The BZA 
requested the petitioner provide the HOA covenants and a photograph of the constructed garage.  This 
information has been submitted by the petitioner and has been included in this staff report.   
 
DISCUSSION 

 
The applicant is proposing a total of 5 garage spaces on a property with a house that is 4,747 square 
feet. The Munster zoning code permits no more than a 3-car garage for a house that is less than 5,000 
square feet. 

 
TABLE 26-6.405.A-2 
Garage Size – 
For a residence with 5,000 sf. or more of living space excluding Basements: 4 car Garage max. 
For a residence with less than 5,000 sf. Of living space excluding Basements: 3 car Garage max. 

12. Garages may be attached, detached, or a combination of both, however, the total capacity of  
said private Garage(s) shall be no more than the number of vehicles indicated above. 
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Figure 2 Aerial photo of subject property, with existing concrete pad shown. 
 

Table 26-6.405.A-2 of the Munster Zoning Ordinance limits the combined area of all Accessory Structures 
to the lesser of 30% of the rear yard or 900 square feet. The proposed garage is 650 square feet and would 
comply with the Lot Coverage standard. 

 
VARIANCE STANDARDS 

 
The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique 
circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property 
owner. The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a 
hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below. 

 
 

http://www.munster.org/


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT page 5 

Sec. 26-6.804.I of the Munster Zoning Code states that the basis for a variance is as follows: 

g. General Standards.
A Variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following
determinations for such Variance:

i. the practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application
of the Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all
properties in the vicinity and are not self-imposed;

ii. such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships, as applicable;

iii. such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in
Division 1; and

iv. such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things,
the character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values
in the vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to Development standards Variances:
A Variance from Development Standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if:

i. it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community;

ii. the use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

iii. the strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the
use of the property.

The applicant has addressed the criteria for a development standards variance on pages 9a and 9b in 
the attached application. Staff notes that the applicant also has provided responses to the criteria for a 
conditional use permit and a use variance. While these may provide more information for the BZA’s 
review, they are not to be used as the basis for approval or denial of the variance request. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may wish to consider the following motion: 

Motion to move BZA Docket No. 23-003 to a public hearing on October 10th, 2023. 
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Order No:  _____________________________

Dealer Name: __________________________

Date: _________________________________

Email:______________________________________________

Buyer's Address:_______________________________________ State: _______  Zip: ______________

Ph:_______________________________________ County/ Township: ______________________

Unit Location ( if different above ) ______________________________________________________________________________

No      Custom

Snowload (lbs/sq. ft.): 

30 40 50 60 70 80

Leg Height Size: Colors

Roof Style      Regular Roof Walls

Close Sides Add Vertical Partial:____________ Trim 2-Tone

Close Ends Add Vertical Additional Notes: Price

Gable Add Vertical Ext. Gable

Overhead Door

Color: _____________________

Frameout / Header: 

Frameout / Header: Add Ons: 

Walk-In Door 36x80 MHD (Swing Left Out)  Solid       9-Lite                

Window       30x30 Std.           

Anchors               Mobile Home              Asphalt                Concrete

Wind Certified Yes Financing: Company:_________________

Roof Only     Office

Condenstop Roof Only

Overhang Upgrade 1' (max)

26g Sheet Metal Upgrade        Panel Loc       R-Loc (Commercial)

Roof Pitch Upgrade  5/12

Colored Screws Upgrade

     Concrete Sealant

     Foam Enclosures ______ % Down Payment

      /   /

      /   /

      /   /

By signing this, customer agrees with all the above unit specifications and terms as stated

above and on the reverse side of this document. 

Customer Signature: _______________________________ Date:______________

Dealer Signature: __________________________________ Date:______________

Midwest Signature: ________________________________ Date:______________

Purchase Order / Invoice

Engineer plans required? Will you need a permit? Electricity on site?

Vents 12x12  (Std White)

NoYes Yes No Yes

Total

            Roof & Walls

No (Rebar Only)

36"x36"Vinyl Horz. Slide 

Non-Refundable Fees Due Upfront

Balance Due (COD)

Install Over 12' Tall

$             95.00

         Site Leveling

         Build Over Fee

         Cut Legs on Site

         Other:___________________________ 

Concrete Sealant Declined

Custom Engineer Plans

Equipment Rental Fees

Radiant Barrier (R-foil) Roof & Walls ALL ORDERS COD

Subtotal

Tax _______%

Add'l Fees (labor, etc.)

Processing Fee

UpgradeTwo-tone (Wainscot vertical only)                 

Office Use Only - Payment Method

CC #:______Check #:______   Finance__ Cash__

Received By: _____________ Date: __________

Purchase Agreement & Terms  ( See reverse side for terms and conditions )

Date:       ________________________________

Customer Signature: ______________________

Installer Signature: _______________________

Paying  With:     CC        Check        Finance       Cash

Installation

Freight

Site ready and level?

12 Ga.

Gauge

14 Ga.

2505 N Highway 360 Ste 110 Grand Prairie, TX 75050 
13479 S Mason Dr. Grant, MI 49327

1401 N High St. Fort Atkinson, WI 53538 
877.235.5210 phone • 616.236.5200 text 
processing@midweststeelcarports.com

Width Frame Length Roof Length

______________________________

City:____________________

Cell: ___________________________

No         Yes

Buyer's Name:______________________________________________

AF Horizontal AF Vertical

Roll-Up Door Size: __________________________

 Color Upgrade (Std White): ___________________      Header Seal

Model & Size: __________________________

        Windows Insulated

Size: __________________________________

Partial:____________

Qty

Price

Size: __________________________________

36x80 Steel Door (Swing-In) Color:___________               Solid        9-Lite

w/ Grids

 Ernesto G.

7-30-21

Srikanth Ravindran Sriravi86@gmail.com

46321

 Lake county

26' 25' 26' $ 3,765.00

             12'      $ 602.00

$ 1,157.00  Black Arctic White

2 $ 1,310.00 Black Black

2 $ 4,698.00

-

3             10'x8'    $ 2,337.00

-

-

-

-

-

-

1 White $ 1,121.00

2 $ 826.00

31 $ 372.00

1  

-

- $ 16,778.00

-

-

-

1       7 $ 1,181.11

1 $ 590.00 $ 18,054.11

- $ 5,034.00

- $ 13,020.11

-

*ACCESSORIES MAY EXPERIENCE DELAYS*

1621 Day Lily Ln Munster
630-863-8575 Texting 219-313-4741 Secondary 

IN 

✔ ✔ ✔ ✔

✔✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

07/30/2021
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